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Subd. 4. The widow’s monthly pension shall be %2 of 25
percent of the deceased fireman’s average annual wage. If the
widow remarries the pension shall cease and terminate as of the
date of her marriage.

Subd. 5. The monthly pension of each such child shall be %z of
eight percent of the deceased fireman’s average annual wage. It
shall terminate when the child becomes 18 or marries.

Sec. 6. Retirement pensions, disability pensions and survivors
pensions shall be adjusted annually in accordance with the consum-
er's price index for the preceding calendar year. The national
average consumer price index for each year shall be used. In no
event, however, shall the retirement, disability or survivor's pension
go below what such pension was or would have been in firemen’s
base year. Base year is defined as (1) the year in which retirement
takes place, regardless of whether or not the fireman commences
receiving a pension during that year, or {2) the year in which
disability takes place, or (3) the year in which death occurs if the
fireman dies while an active member of the regular fire depart-
ment. In the event the consumer’s price index falls below its level
during the base year, and then rises, the pension shall not be
increased until the consumer’s price index rises above its level
during the base year.

Sec. 7. All retirement pensions, survivorship pensions and
disability pensions of firemen who are not full time regular firemen
on aclive duty at the effective date of this act shall remain
unchanged by this act, and shall continue as they were established
by Laws of 1953, Chapter 348, as amended.

Sec. 8. Laws 1953, Chapter 348, Sections 12, 17, and 20; Laws
1957, Chapter 10; Laws 1961, Chapter 300, Sections 2, 3, and 4;
and Laws 1965, Chapter 604, are repealed.

Sec. 9. This act is effective upon approval by the governing
hody of the city of Red Wing and compliance with Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973

CHAPTER 360—S.F.No.1781

An act relating to the Hennepih county municipal court and
the eity of Saint Paul municipal court; amending Minnesota Stat-
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utes 1971, Section 488A.01, Subdivision 6; and 4884A.18
Subdivision 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 483A.01, Subdivi-
sion 6, is amended to read;

Subd. 6. HENNEPIN COUNTY AND ST. PAUL MUNICI-
PAL COURTS; CRIMINAL JURISDICTION. (a) The court has
jurisdietion to hear, try and determine any charge of violation of:

(1) A eriminal law of this state constituting a misdemeanor
committed within the county of Hennepin including all of the

village of St. Anthony.
(2) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of any

subdivision of government in the county of Hennepin, including all
of the village of St. Anthony or

(8) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of the
Minneapolis-St. Paul Metropolitan Airports commission.

(b) The court has jurisdiction to conduct preliminary hearings
and to exercise all judicial powers incident to preliminary hearing
proceedings, on any charge of violation of any criminal law of this
state committed within the county of Hennepin.

~Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 488A.18, Subdivision
7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. CRIMINAL JURISDICTION. (a) The court has
jurisdiction to hear, try and determine any charge of violation
within Ramsey county of:

(1) A criminal law of this state constituting a misdémeanor,

(2) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of the
city of Saint Paul, or

(3} Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of "the
Minneapolis-Saint Paul Metropolitan Airports Commission,.

(4) . Any ordinance, rule or regulation of the regents of the
University of Minnesota.
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(b) The court has jurisdietion to conduct preliminary hearings
and to exercise all judicial powers incident to preliminary hearing
proceedings, on any charge of violation of any criminal law of this
state committed within Ramsey county.

(c) Jurisdiction under sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) of paragraph
{a) andunder-paragraph{b) of this subdivision is exclusive for any
violation committed within the city of Saint Paul; jurisdiction
under parapraph (b) of this subdivision is exelusive for any viola-

tion committed inside the city_ of Saint Paul or inside that part of
the village of St. Anthony lying inside Ramsey county.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 361—S.F.No.1731

An act relating to courts; establishing salary for court report-
ers in fourth judicial district; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 568,
Section 1, Subdivision 1, as amended; and Minnesota Statutes 1971,
Section 486.06, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of -Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 568, Section 1, Subdivision 1, as
amended by Laws 1971, Chapter 608, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. DISTRICT COURTS; REPORTERS; COMPENSA-
TION; FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. Subdivision 1. Notwith-
standing Minnesota Statutes, Section 486.05, or any other law to
the contrary, the salary of district court reporters in the fourth
judicial district is established at $14;500 $16,500 per year, as of the
effeetive—date—of this—aet January 1, 1973, exclusive of insurance
benefits. The salary shall be paid in biweekly installments in the
same manner as Hennepin county employees are paid. Such
reporters shall not be under the jurisdiction of the Hennepin county
personnel board.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 486,06, as amended
by Laws 1973, Chapter 111, Section 2, is amended to read: :

486.06 CHARGE FOR TRANSCRIPT. In addition to such
salary, the reporter may charge for a transcript of his record
ordered by any person other than the judge 35 cents per folio
thereof and seven and one-half cents per folio for each manifold or
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